

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO  2 East 14th Ave.  Denver, CO 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Original Proceeding  Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2)  Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <hr/> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and  Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative  2015-2016 #145 (“Medical Aid in Dying”)</p> <p><b>Petitioners: Michelle Stanford, Robin  Stephens and Renee Walbert</b>  v.  <b>Respondents: Jaren Ducker and Julie  Selsberg,</b></p> <p><b>and</b></p> <p><b>Title Board: SUZANNE STAIERT;  DAVID BLAKE; and JASON  GELENDER</b></p>	<p style="text-align: right;">DATE FILED: May 19, 2016 4:28 PM</p> <p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorney for Respondents:  Mark G. Grueskin, #14621  RECHT KORNFELD, P.C.  1600 Stout Street, Suite 1000  Denver, CO 80202  Phone: 303-573-1900  Facsimile: 303-446-9400  Email: <a href="mailto:mark@rklawpc.com">mark@rklawpc.com</a></p>	<p><b>Case No. 2016SA151</b></p>
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>RESPONDENTS’ OPENING BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE  2015-2016 #145 (“MEDICAL AID IN DYING”)</b></p>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**ISSUES PRESENTED** .....1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....2

A. Statement of Facts. .....2

B. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below......4

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** .....5

**LEGAL ARGUMENT** .....6

**I. The Title Board properly found that Initiative #145 contains a single subject.** .....6

A. Standard of review......6

B. Initiative #145 is comprised of a single subject......8

**II. The Title Board properly set clear and fair titles for #145.**.....9

A. Standard of review......9

B. The Objectors incorrectly argue for a broader, less accurate title. .....9

            1. *This title would be inaccurate if it described #145 as authorizing “physician-assisted suicide.”* .....9

            2. *The Board was not required to describe how a person’s death will be described on his or her death certificate.*.....12

            3. *The Board was not required to describe the measure’s changes to certain liability under life insurance policies.*.....14

            4. *The Board was not required to describe health care facilities’ possible prohibition on prescription of medical aid-in-dying medication by employees and contractors.*.....15

**CONCLUSION**.....16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning the Fair Treatment of Injured Workers Amendment</i> , 873 P.2d 718, 720 (Colo.1994) .....	14
<i>In re Proposed Initiative 1997–1998 #74</i> , 962 P.2d 927, 929 (Colo.1998) .....	7
<i>In re Proposed Initiative Concerning Automobile Insurance Coverage</i> , 877 P.2d 853, 857 (Colo.1994) .....	15
<i>In re Proposed Initiative Concerning Drinking Age in Colorado</i> , 691 P.2d 1127, 1132 (Colo. 1984) .....	16
<i>In re Proposed Initiative for 1997–1998 # 64</i> , 960 P.2d 1192, 1197 (Colo. 1998) ..	8
<i>In re the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary Adopted February 19, 1992, Pertaining to the Proposed Tobacco Tax</i> , 830 P.2d 984, 988-89 (Colo. 1992) .....	13
<i>In re Title Pertaining to Confidentiality of Adoption Records</i> , 832 P.2d 229, 232 (Colo. 1992) .....	11
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause &amp; Summary Adopted May 16, 1990</i> , 797 P.2d 1283, 1289–90 (Colo. 1990) .....	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause &amp; Summary for 1999–2000 #104</i> , 987 P.2d 249, 259 (Colo.1999) .....	13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause &amp; Summary for 1999–2000 No. 215</i> , 3 P.3d 11, 16 (Colo. 2000) .....	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2015–2016 #73, Case No. 16SA48 at ¶35 (April 25, 2016)</i> .....	13
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, &amp; Summary Pertaining to the Mineral Production Tax Initiative</i> , 644 P.2d 20, 23 (Colo. 1982) .....	15
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2009–2010 # 24</i> , 218 P.3d 350, 353 (Colo. 2010) .....	9
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary With Regard to a Proposed Petition for an Amendment Adding Section 2 to Article VII (“Petitions”)</i> , 907 P.2d 586, 592 n.6 (Colo. 1995) .....	12
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause of Initiative 2007-2008 #62</i> , 184 P.3d 52, 60 (Colo. 2008) .....	16

*In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for Initiative 2011-2012 No. 3, 274*

P.3d 562, 565 (Colo. 2012)..... 7, 8, 9

**Statutes**

C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3).....16

**Constitutional Provisions**

Colo. Const., art. V, sec. 1(5.5).....6
